
Northampton Borough Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 3 - Improvement, Performance and 

Finance 
 

 

 
Please find enclosed the agenda and supporting papers for Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 3 - Improvement, Performance and Finance 
 
Date: Thursday, 13 May 2010 
 
Time: 6:00 pm 
 
Place: Guildhall - Holding Room 
 
If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, telephone 01604 
837408 email  ttiff@northampton.gov.uk  who will be able to assist with 
your enquiry.  For Further information regarding Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 3 - Improvement, Performance and Finance please visit the 
website http://www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny.  
 
Members of the Committee    
 
Chair  Councillor Jamie Lane 
Vice-Chair  Councillor David Garlick  
Committee Members Councillor Scott Collins 

Councillor Keith Davies 
Councillor Brendan Glynane 
Councillor Matthew Golby 
Councillor Tim Hadland 
Councillor Jane Hollis 
Councillor Marianne Taylor 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Northampton Borough Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 3 - Improvement, Performance and 

Finance 
 

Agenda 
Item  
No  

Title  Pages  Action required  

1   Apologies  The Chair to note any apologies and 
substitutions 

2   Minutes 4 - 25 Members to approve the minutes of the 
meeting of the Call In Hearing held on 
13 January 2010 and the meeting held 
on 1 February 2010. 

3   Deputations/Public Addresses  The Chair to note public address 
requests. 
 
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes 
per speaker per item.  You are not 
required to register your intention to 
speak in advance but should arrive at 
the meeting a few minutes early, 
complete a Public Address Protocol and 
notify the Scrutiny Officer of your 
intention to speak. 

4   Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping) 

 Members to state any interests. 

5   Proposals for Cliftonville House  The Committee to receive a briefing and 
provide comment. 

6   Task and Finish Group Updates   
6 (a)   Pre-decision Scrutiny:  

Procurement (Market Testing) 
of Environmental Services 

 The Chair and the Director of 
Environment and Culture to provide the 
Committee with a progress report. 

6 (b)   Reporting and Monitoring 
Working Group 

 The Chair of the Reporting and 
Monitoring Working Group to give the 
Committee a progress report 

6 (c)   Cost of Consultants Task and 
Finish Group 

 The Committee to consider the final 
report of the Cost of Consultants Task 
and Finish Group report (copy to follow) 

7   Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2010/2011 

26 - 29 The Chair to provide the Committee with 
details of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme for 2010/2011 

8   Performance Monitoring 30 The Chair and Vice Chair have been 
asked to examine the performance 
indicators and bring to the attention of 
the Committee those they wish to 
investigate further. 
 

9  Forward Plan 31 - 40 Members to examine the Forward Plan 
and decide if there are any items for 
future pre-decision scrutiny 
 



Northampton Borough Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 3 - Improvement, Performance and 

Finance 
 

10   Urgent Items  This item is for business that by 
reasons of the special circumstances 
to be specified, the Chair is of the 
opinion is of sufficient urgency to 
consider.  Members or officers that 
wish to raise urgent items are to inform 
the Chair in advance. 

  
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 - Improvement, Performance and Finance Minutes - Wednesday, 13 January 2010 

1 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 -  
IMPROVEMENT, PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

  
Tuesday, 5th January 2010 

 
 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee: Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair); Councillors Scott Collins, Keith 

Davies, Brendan Glynane, Matthew Golby, Jane Hollis, Marianne 
Taylor and Pam Varnsverry (substitute for Councillor David Garlick) 

  
 
Call-in Authors 
 
Councillors Tony Clarke and Jean
[...]
ion.  The Call In Hearing must in exceptional cases be held within 21 working days of 
receipt of the call in request, as required by the constitution. 
 
At 6.30pm the Chair called a short adjournment following which he confirmed that the Call In 
Hearing would adjourn and would reconvene at 7.15pm on Wednesday, 13th January 2010.  
The same agenda would apply. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 6.50pm to reconvene at 7.15pm on Wednesday 13th January 
2010. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 - Improvement, Performance and Finance Minutes - Wednesday, 13 January 2010 

3 

 
The meeting reconvened on Wednesday, 13th January 2010 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee: Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair); Councillors Scott Collins, Keith 

Davies, Matthew Golby, Jane Hollis, Marianne Taylor, Dennis 
Meredith (substituting for Councillor Brendan Glynane) and Pam 
Varnsvery (substitute for Councillor David Garlick) 

  
 
Call-in Authors 
 
Councillors Tony Clarke and Jean Hawkins 
 
Internal Evidence 
 
Councillor David Perkins    Portfolio Holder (Finance) 
Councillor Brian Hoare       Leader of the Council 
Councillor Malcolm Mildren Portfolio Holder (Finance) for the term 2007-2009 
Isabell Procter                    Director of Finance and Support 
Simon Dougall                   Asset Manager 
 
Officers  
 
Francis Fernandes             Borough Solicitor 
Tracy Tiff                           Scrutiny Officer 
 
Observing 
 
Councillor Paul Varnsverry  
Councillor Brendan Glynane 
Councillor John Yates 
 
Public Addresses 
 
Mr Stevens, Friends of Abington Park 
 
Public Attendees (Observing) 
 
Beverley Mennell 
Martin de Rosario 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Garlick, Tim Hadland and 
Brendan Glynane. 
 
 

2. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Mr Stevens, representing Friends of Abington Park and Abington Conservation Society, 
addressed the Committee on agenda item –4 - Call-In of Cabinet decision of 16 December 
2009 – Item 
[...]
 for absence were received from Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) and Councillor Tim 
Hadland. 

 
2. MINUTES  

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2009 were signed by the Chair as a true 
record. 

 
3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none. 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

There were none. 

5 DRAFT BUDGET FOR 2010-11 TO 2012-2013 

Isabell Procter, Director of Finance and Support, advised that the 2010-2013 draft budget 
was currently out to consultation.  The budget would then be presented back to Cabinet and 
Council for approval post-consultation.  
 
The Chair advised that this year, the same process as previously had been adopted for 
consulting Overview and Scrutiny on the Council’s proposed budget.   The Reporting and 
Monitoring Working Group would have been asked to select the issues from the budget 
proposals for each Overview and Scrutiny Committee but the meeting of the Reporting and 
Monitoring Task and Finish Group did not take place due to the inclement weather at that 
time. 
 
The Committee asked questions, heard and made comment: - 
 

• The budget process was started in May/June 2009 by producing the continuation 
budget, which is the current year budget restated at future years price base.   

• There has been a significant increase in subsidy due to the significant increase in 
benefits claims. 

• All Directorates were tasked with efficiency savings, i.e. same service for less money, 
looking at options to help bridge the gap along with service reductions. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 - Improvement, Performance and Finance Minutes - Monday, 1 February 2010 

2 

• A draft report on the budget was presented to Cabinet in December 2009.  This report 
is currently out to public consultation on the proposed options.  The final public 
consultation meeting is on 4 February 2010.  Comments and feedback will then be 
gathered and presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 24 February 2010 to seek its 
vi
[...]
The Council is leading on this process, on behalf of 
five other districts, through the joint procurement process.   

• The Committee queried the proposed budget option EFFY82 - Target to reduce 
agency spend by an additional 1%.  Isabell Procter advised that the Council acquires 
most of its Agency staff through Comensura.  The workforce is being looking more 
closely so that the requirement for Agency Staff can be managed down.  The Head of 
Human Resources manages the employment of Agency Staff.  Ways of making 
savings include shortening the time from when the employee hands in notice to 
recruiting to that post. 

• It was noted that budget proposal EEFY1 related to the deletion of a vacant post in 
the Head of Performance and Improvement Team. This post had been vacant for over 
a year.  EEFY112 is in relation to restructuring in the policy area, again in the 
Performance and Improvement Team.  The proposal is the reduction of one member 
of staff.  The introduction of Performance Plus has meant that the same level of 
service can be delivered by the system producing the information. 

• Regarding budget proposal EFFY83 Increase debt recovery rates, the Committee 
heard that this was an efficiency saving and that debt collection had improved.  New 
processes have been put in place.   

 
AGREED:  That the Chair writes to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 

(Housing and Environment) advising that this Committee supports the Officer’s 
recommendation that Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 discusses in depth 
with the relevant Director, the budget proposals - EFFY97 delivery of phase 1 
and EFFY98 phase 2 of delivery plan at its next meeting on 8th February 2010. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 - Improvement, Performance and Finance Minutes - Monday, 1 February 2010 

3 

6. UPDATE – MARKET TESTING OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

Julie Seddon, Director for Environment and Culture, referred to the briefing note that had 
been circulated with the agenda recapping that it has been agreed to market test waste, 
grounds and street care.  It would be jointly market tested with Daventry District Council. The 
costs  of procurement is being   It was highlighted that this may or may not lead to a joint 
contract.  The current process is testing the market to see if the service could be delivered at 
a lower cost for a better standard, i.e. significantly better value, should this be the case it 
would be  recommended that the service is outsourced. 
  
The project is now at the stage where a lot of responses to  the invitation to tender have 
been received.  Over twenty have expressed an interest.  Shortlisting will then take place  
shortly .  From March to September 2010 competitive dialogue will take place  – talking to 
shortlisted bidders for service solutions, obtaining idea of costs, types of service they could 
deliver etc.  Throughout this process it is expected that some bidders will drop out.   It is 
expected that a decision to select a preferred bidder will be made around December 2010.  
The process to enable any new contractor to mobilise the new service in March 2011 will 
then commence. 
  
Julie Seddon confirmed that she would provide updates to future meetings of the Committee. 
  
The Committee asked questions, heard and commented: - 
  

•        The Committee suggested there was a need for Overview and Scrutiny to be 
involved in this process, for example pre-decision scrutiny would be helpful 
especially in the latter stages.  It was felt that pre-decision scrutiny would be most 
beneficial at the selection of the preferred bidder stage, looking at any risk involved 
etc It was further suggested that when the process enters into the competitive 
dialogue process, Overview and Scrutiny could become more involved. Julie Seddon 
confirmed that she would provide suggestions to the Chair how Overview and 
Scrutiny could become involved. The following Councillors expressed an interest in 
being involved in the pre-decision scrutiny process Councillors David Garlick, Keith 
Davies, Jane Hollis and Brendan Glynane.  It was suggested that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee be asked to consider this item of pre-decision 
scrutiny for inclusion onto its work programme 2010/2011. 

•        In response to a query how it can be proved to those not involved in the process that 
it has been robust, Julie Seddon advised that there are two aspects – factual – how 
it is ensured that a good comparison is being made, and a reference case – 
description and cost and quality of service, which also allows you to predict into the 
future taking into consideration issues such as financial constraints.  When 
comparisons are made the recommendation will be put forward   

•        In response to a query how the service will be kept going forward and improving 
throughout the process, Julie Seddon advised that there is a need to transform the 
culture of the service, to increase staff morale and improve sickness levels etc. The 
service needs to be at the best it possibly can be when the comparison is made in 
order that it is a most meaningful comparison.   

•        The Committee heard that there are a huge amount of pitfalls when undertaking 
market-testing exercise.  It is the biggest procurement exercise this Council has ever 
undertaken. It is a big challenge.  There is a need to ensure that the right expert 
advice is provided and for there to be challenge. 

•        Julie Seddon advised that she had not been able to identify another joint 
procurement, central Government supports joint procurement as it means best value 
for money.   

•        Daventry’s approach – In Julie Seddon’s opinion there had been  not as much  
political challenge around Daventry’s approach to the process – it appeared to be 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 - Improvement, Performance and Finance Minutes - Monday, 1 February 2010 

4 

more relaxed about the outsourcing of services.  It was suggested that it be 
recommended to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee that a member 
of its Scrutiny Committee be co-opted for the pre decision scrutiny of this issue. 

  
AGREED: (1)That it be recommended to  the Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Committee that it be asked to consider this item of pre-decision scrutiny for 
inclusion onto its work programme 2010/2011. 

                  (2) That it be recommended to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee that a member of its Scrutiny Committee be co opted for the pre 
decision scrutiny of this issue. 

                   (3)That Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 receive a progress report on this 
issue – Evaluating Ways of Delivering Neighbourhood Services at every 
meeting. 

  
7     TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES 

 
7(a)  REPORTING AND MONITORING WORKING GROUP UP  
 
The Chair reminded the Committee that the meeting of this Group had not take place due to 
the inclement weather. 
 
7(b) COST OF CONSULTANTS TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 
The Committee noted the progress report from the Cost of Consultants Task and Finish 
Group.  Councillor Matthew Golby advised the Group is still at the evidence gathering stage.  
Various Portfolio Holders for Finance have been invited to attend to provide evidence.  Other 
witness evidence has been received.  The Group is on schedule to finalise its report in April 
2010. 
 
AGREED:  That the update be noted. 
 
8 PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 
The Committee noted the Best Value Performance Indicators for the period November 2009. 
The Committee received an overview on those PIs that are red: - 
 

• In response to a query regarding BVI9 – Percentage of council tax received in the 
year, Isabell Procter advised that there had been difficulty due to the recession and 
people cancelling direct debits.  Latest statistics are showing an improvement 
however she is not confident that the target will be met. Benchmarking against other 
Local Authoritie
[...]
ovided to the Committee if requested. 
• Performance Plus will make reporting simpler, but will not make any difference as the 

information is loaded into Performance Plus monthly.  Directors will continue to 
receive data, as this is a corporate PI. 

• Investigations are taking place into the overall processes and how goods and services 
are procured.  A system is being looked at that will allow the Council to set up 
bookings and `picking lists for goods and services commonly ordered.  Once GRN’d 
the invoice will be automatically paid at the end of the month. 

 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 - Improvement, Performance and Finance Minutes - Monday, 1 February 2010 

6 

 
 
 
9    WORK PROGRAMME 2009/2010 

In accordance with the request from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, 
Councillors scoped the Review – Sickness Absence Management as attached.  This 
document would be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee at its 
next meeting for approval.  
 
Councillors Marianne Taylor and Matthew Golby expressed an interest to be members of this 
Task and Finish Group.  It would be ascertained whether Councillor Jamie Lane, Chair, 
wanted to partake and an email would be sent to the Committee asking for further 
Councillors to join this Task and Finish Group. 
 
AGREED:   That the scope for the Review – Sickness Absence Management be presented 

to the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee for 
approval. 

 
10   FORWARD PLAN 
 
The current Forward Plan was noted. 
 
It was suggested that a briefing on pay and grading be available to all Councillors.  
 
11   URGENT ITEMS 

The Chair reminder Councillors of the work-programming event for 11 March 2010 at 6pm. 

 
The meeting concluded at 20.03 hrs 

 



 1

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

SICKNESS MANAGEMENT TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
  
1. Purpose/Objectives of the Review 
 

• To evaluate the impact that staff absence has upon service delivery  
• To review how health and well being policies can have a positive 
impact in reducing sickness absence 

• To ensure absence management systems are robust 
 
2. Outcomes Required 
 

• To make recommendations for improvement, as appropriate, 
 
3. Information Required  
 

Ø A synopsis of all information available 
Various Policies, including Absence Management Policy 

      Health and Well Being Policy 
      Flexible Working Policies 
      Dependency and Emergency Leave Policy 

Ø Sickness absence trends, department by department 
Ø Details of the impact sickness absence has on colleagues 
Ø Injury related injury data 
Ø Management Plans to tackle sickness absence 
Ø Best practice Councils 
Ø Details of Health and Safety Training and take up statistics 
 

4. Format of Information  
 

• Officer Briefings 
• Officer Reports 
• Published Reviews by other Councils 
• Expert advice 
• Witness evidence 
• Presentations 
 

 

Minute Annex



 2

5. Methods Used to Gather Information 
 

• Interviews with the relevant Officers 
• Task and Finish Group meetings 
• Desktop research 

 
6. Co-Options to the Review  
 

• Suggested that Louise Procter, Director, Health Services, Northants 
PCT, be co opted to the Task and Finish Group for the life of the 
Review 

 
7   Equality Impact Screening Assessment  
 

• An Equality Impact Screening Assessment to be undertaken on the 
scope of the Review. 

 
8   Evidence gathering Timetable  
 
March/April 2010 
 
Schedule of meetings to be agreed 
 

9 Responsible Officers 
 
Lead Officer   Catherine Wilson, Head of Human Resources 
Co-ordinator  Tracy Tiff 
 
10   Resources and Budgets 
 
Catherine Wilson, Head of Human Resources, to provide internal advice. 
 
11      Final report presented by: 
 
Completed by April 2010.  Presented by the Chair of the Task and Finish 
Group to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 and then to Cabinet. 
 
12 Monitoring procedure: 
 
Review the impact of the report after six months (October/November 
[...]
iew into Historic Buildings and Regeneration was undertaken which 
noted the engagement of consultants in Planning Services. When Overview and Scrutiny Committee finalised 
its work programme, the issue of the employment of consultants by the Authority was raised and it was 
requested that a Review of this issue be included onto the Work Programme. This request was agreed and the 
timescale for the Review set. 

The London Centre of Excellence produced a Commissioning Toolkit for the procurement of consultancy and 
professional services.  The toolkit was used within the scope of the Review to provide a comparison to 
Northampton’s policy for engaging consultants as well as being considered by the Task and Finish Group as 
guidance material.  

Desktop research was undertaken with a number of other Local Authorities regarding their usage of 
Consultants and Agency staff for the periods of time being investigated by the Task and Finish Group. The 
Task and Finish Group held interviews with the Portfolio Holder, Senior Staff at Northampton Borough Council 
and Trade Union Representatives.  r.  

Following the collation of the evidence, the Task and Finish Group draw various conclusion and 
recommendations that are contained in the report. 

The Review took place between June 2009 and May 2010. 

I would like to thank everyone who took part in this piece of work. 

Councillor Tony Clarke
Chair, Cost of Consultants Task and Finish Group 

2



3

Acknowledgements to all those who took part in the Review: - 

Councillors Joy Capstick, Jenny Conroy, Matthew Golby and Jamie Lane who sat with me on this 
Review  
Councillor David Perkins, Portfolio Holder (Finance) for providing a response to the Task and 
Finish Group’s core questions 
Councillor Tim Hadland, Portfolio Holder (Finance) (2005/06) and Councillor Malcolm Mildren, 
Portfolio Holder (Finance) 2007/08 or providing a response to the Task and Finish Group’s core 
questions 
A number of Councillors for completing th
[...]
d for inclusion and 
agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2010/2011 be 
ratified by the new Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its first meeting 
in June 2010. 

 
2        Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2010/2011 
 
2.1 In considering the issues suggested for the Overview and Scrutiny 

Work Programme 2010/2011, Directors and Heads of Service 
provided expert advice as required. 

 
2.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee concluded that 

the following Issues and Reviews be included in the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2010/2011: 

 
• Leisure Strategic Business Review - To review the proposal to form 

a new Charitable Trust for the provision of Leisure and Sports 
Development Services.    
 

     This Review could follow the format of an Appreciative Inquiry.  Further 
details regarding this issue will be supplied to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 1 at its meeting on 19 April 2010. 

 
• Pre-decision Scrutiny:  Procurement (Market Testing) of 

Environmental Services - To continue with the pre-decision Scrutiny 
work that Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 (Improvement, 
Performance and Finance) has commenced.   

 
• Neighbourhood Model - To investigate which groups will be engaged 

with and who the Council will be working with.   
 

     Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 will receive a briefing on this issue 
at its meeting on 19 April 2010. 

 
• Northamptonshire Alcohol Strategy - To review the local delivery of 

Northamptonshire Alcohol Strategy in Northampton. 
 



Northampton Borough Council Overview and 
Scrutiny 

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
Call 01604 837046 or 01604 837408   

E-mail:  scrutiny@northampton.gov.uk 

3 

• Independent Living Strategies - To review the Council’s Independent 
Living Strategies making any recommendations for improvement as 
appropriate.   

 
      It is suggested that this Review be joint with NCC or a Member and 

Officer from NCC be co-opted onto the Panel for the life 
[...]
.00 Days 10.08 days 5% 12.08 Days
12.86 Days

Bottom
11.89 Days

Bottom

BV 12r
(Roling 12 months)

The average number of working days/shifts lost due 
to sickness absence for rolling 12 month period

12.99 12.84 12.86 12.97 12.99 12.87 12.83 12.63 12.22 11.66 11.44 11.44 Days 11.00 Days 5%

Finance & Assets [Gavin Chambers] 1 0 0 No data 0

Monthly Indicators

BV 8
The percentage of invoices for commercial goods and 
services paid by the authority within 30 days of being 
received

97.00 93.88 94.69 96.11 94.17 92.96 93.82 96.91 96.19 95.89 96.51 95.30% 95.00% 2% points 94.17
94.38%
Lower
Median

91.51%
Lower Median

Revenues & Benefits [Robin Bates] 5 2 2 No data 0

Monthly Indicators

NI 180
Changes to Housing Benefit/Council Tax Benefit 
entilements within year

730.9 471.8 92.4 81.8 81.3 93.5 489.0 166.1 61.8 84.9 81.3 2,334.6 940.5 862.2 5% 

NI 181
Time taken to process Housing Benefit/Council Tax 
new claims/changes

15.9 15.3 14.4 15.6 11.5 12.0 14.6 9.3 15.1 15.9 11.9 13.3 Days 14.0 Days 2.0 Days

BV 9 Percentage of council tax received in the year 11.25 9.01 9.24 9.23 8.99 9.25 9.14 9.13 9.26 8.82 1.97 95.09% 97.50% 96.20% 0.5% points 95.76%
96.94%
Lower
Median

97.95%
Upper Median

BV 10
% of non domestic rates due for the year which were 
received by the authority

11.62 9.55 10.18 9.69 9.73 9.08 8.58 9.70 9.87 7.79 0.57 97.97% 99.50% 98.40% 2% points 97.10
99.12%

Top
99.79%

Top

BV 76c
Housing Benefit Security: the number of fraud 
investigations

76 52 71 57 96 99 95 109 94 102 61 912 950 870 5% 879 949 847

BV 76d
Housing Benefit Security: the number of prosecutions 
and sanctions

10 7 10 7 8 9 10 14 7 14 8 104 87 79 5% 88 91 74

BV 78a
Speed of Processing: Average time for processing 
new claims

23.5 21.8 18.9 19.4 15.9 16.7 18.4 18.9 17.4 18.1 15.0 18.77 19.0 Days 2.0 Days 15.5 Days
16.1 Days

Top
23.8 Days

Upper Median

BV 78b
Speed of Processing: Average time for processing 
notifications of change in circumstances

11.8 12.1 12.2 13.7 9.5 1

Minutes of the meeting


 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 - Improvement, Performance and Finance Minutes - Thursday, 13 May 2010 

1 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - 
 IMPROVEMENT, PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

 
Thursday, 13 May 2010 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair); Councillor  David Garlick (Deputy 

Chair); Councillors Keith Davies and Cllr Marianne Taylor 
  
ALSO PRESENT:  
Julie Seddon   Director of Environment & Culture (Item 6a) 
Isabell Procter Director of Finance & Support 
Catherine Wilson Head of Human Resources (Item 6b) 
Tracy Tiff  Overview & Scrutiny Officer 
Chris Cassidy          Overview & Scrutiny Administrative Support 
 
 OBERSERVING:   Councillor Joy Capstick 
 
 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES:   Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Scott Collins and 
Matthew Golby. 
 

 
 
2. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings dated 5th January 2010, 13th January 2010 and 1st February 
2010 were signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

 
There were none. 
 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 
 
5. PROPOSALS FOR CLIFTONVILLE HOUSE 

 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 - Improvement, Performance and Finance Minutes - Thursday, 13 May 2010 

2 

Isabell Procter, Director of Finance and Support, addressed the Committee advising of the 
Cliftonville House Project.  She emphasised that Cliftonville House is under occupied and 
costing the Council approximately £1/2 million per annum, which includes running costs, 
business rates, utilities and cleaning.   
 
The Committee further heard: - 
 

• Other potential options were to primarily market Cliftonville House, to make 
improvements in other areas to improve culture, introduce different ways of working 
and improve and improve technology. Helping to change direction of the Council. 

• Project teams were looking at specific areas. 
• The Programming Board meets every two weeks and reports weekly to 

Management Board. The Programme Board is looking at issues such as utilising 
space 

• The ICT Operations Room is five times the size needed by the Council, however 
the provision of a second ICT Operations Room is required in case of disaster 
recovery.  

• There is a need for sufficient meeting rooms the possibility of introducing breakout 
rooms is being investigated. 

• All Office space will be open plan, also looking at introducing breakout rooms as an 
option. 

• The basement at the Guildhall has good storage space.  There is a Retention Policy 
on filing and there will be the introduction of  “throwaway days”.  

• The Post room will have a scanner that would scan all documents and send to 
relevant departments to introduce a paper-free working environment.  

• All personal printers will be removed and a main multi functional device introduced. 
• Investigations into car parking are taking place. 
• Catherine Wilson, Head of Human Resources, will facilitate workshops  regarding 

open plan working  
• It is envisaged kitchenettes will be introduced to each floor.  
• The air conditioning system will be checked to ensure that it is sufficient t to 

accommodate extra staff. 
• It is anticipated that the project will be finished by the end of 2010. 
 
The Committee asked questions, made comment and further heard: - 

 
• Health and Safety issues should be closely investigated 
• The possibility of shared services is being investigated 
• The possibility of the demolition of Cliftonville House had been investigated together 

with potential costings. 
• The Committee emphasised the need to maintain good working conditions for staff, 

potted plants 
• In response to a query regarding staff involvement, the Committee heard that 

workshops would be held inviting staff to put forward suggestions and comments 
about various issues contained within the Proposal 

 
In response to a question about the possibility of using additional properties within the 
town centre, the Committee was advised that commercial properties in the town are 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 - Improvement, Performance and Finance Minutes - Thursday, 13 May 2010 

3 

beginning to fill up, and various leasehold properties have been looked at either to buy or 
rent for offices, but none of them have proved to be suitable or financially viable. 
 
AGREED: That the update on the Proposals for Cliftonville House be noted. 
 
 
 
6. TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES 
 

(A) PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY:  PROCUREMENT (MARKET TESTING) OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

  
Julie Seddon, Director for Environment and Culture, referred to the briefing note that had 
been circulated with the agenda recapping that it has been agreed to market test waste, 
grounds and street care.  It would be jointly market tested with Daventry District Council. 
The costs of procurement were reported. 
 
It  was highlighted that this may or may not lead to a joint contract. The current process is 
testing the market to see if the service could be delivered at a lower cost for a better 
standard, i.e. significantly better value, should this be the case it would be recommended 
that the service is outsourced. 
  
The project is now at the stage where a lot of responses to the invitation to tender have 
been received.  Over twenty have expressed an interest.  Short listing will take 
place soon.   
 
From March to September 2010 competitive dialogue will take place, such as talking to 
shortlisted bidders for service solutions, obtaining idea of costs, types of service they could 
deliver.  Throughout this process it is expected that some bidders may drop out.   It is 
expected that a decision to select a preferred bidder will be made around December 
2010.  The process to enable any new contractor to mobilise the new service in March 
2011 will then commence. 
  
Julie Seddon confirmed that she would provide updates to future meetings of the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny body. 
  
The Committee asked questions, heard and commented: - 
  

· 
 Each stage of the process would be scrutinised. 
• It was noted that Councillor Ann Carter, Daventry District Council, had joined the 

pre-decision Scrutiny Appreciative Inquiry. 
• The next meeting of the Appreciative Inquiry would be held, late May 2010. 

 
AGREED: (1)That regular updates of the work of this Appreciative Inquiry be provided to 

the relevant Overview and Scrutiny body.  
  
 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 - Improvement, Performance and Finance Minutes - Thursday, 13 May 2010 

4 

 
(B) REPORTING AND MONITORING WORKING GROUP 

 
 
The Chair advised that this Group had met recently and provided comment on the Budget 
Book. The Group would continue to meet, scrutinising the impact of the budget 2010/2011. 
 
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, advised that this form of budget scrutiny had been recognised 
as an example of best practice. 
 
 
(C) COST OF CONSULTANTS TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

 
The Chair apprised that this Task and Finish Group had now completed its comprehensive 
Review and presented the final report to the Committee for its consideration.  Work had 
commenced in June 2009 and concluded May 2010. 
 
Councillor Joy Capstick, as a member of the Task and Finish Group, highlighted the 
importance of the recommendations contained within the report. 
 
The Committee welcomed the Review, supporting the recommendations contained within. 
The Chair added that he would ask Councillor Tony Clarke, Chair, Cost of Consultants 
Task and Finish Group, to present the report with him to Cabinet. 
 
AGREED: That the report of the Cost of Consultants Task and Finish Group be 

accepted and presented to Cabinet for consideration. 
 
 
7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2010/2011 
 

8. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

 
The Committee considered the Performance data for the month of February 2010, making 
specific comment: - 
 

• BV9 - Percentage of Council Tax received in the year - It was noted that this 
performance indicator had not been met  which was due to a number of  challenges 
in particular the state of the economy. The Audit Committee is scheduled to review 
the revised Debt Policy at its meeting on 17th May 2010.  

• In response to a query about the assistance that is provided, the Committee heard 
that help and support is available in a number of ways such as money advice, CAB 
advice and mortgage rescue. 

 
AGREED:   That the Performance Report for February 2010 be noted. 
 
 
9. FORWARD PLAN 

 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 - Improvement, Performance and Finance Minutes - Thursday, 13 May 2010 

5 

The Chair advised that Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 had asked that this Committee 
undertake pre-decision Scrutiny on Delapre Abbey Options Appraisal .  The correct 
procedure for requesting pre-decision scrutiny had been followed. Advice had been given 
that the time scale for this piece of pre-decision scrutiny to take place would be two weeks 
prior to the Cabinet meeting that would discuss this issue, but agreement of both the 
Leader and Portfolio Holder must be sought.  It was suggested that the Chair of the new 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be asked to consider carrying out pre-decision Scrutiny 
on this issue. 
 
AGREED:   That Councillor Jamie Lane contacts the Chair of the new Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee, requesting that pre-decision Scrutiny of the Delapre 
Abbey Options Appraisal is undertaken. 

 
 
 
10. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None. 
 

The meeting concluded at 7.10 pm 
 
 
 


